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To 

The Director(Impl.) 
Rajbhasha Vibhag, MHA, 
Loknayak Bhavan, Khan Market, 
New Delhi. 

From 

B.N. Prasad 
Dy. Director(Impl.) NER 
Deptt. of O.L./MHA 
Lane 1, Rajgarh Road, 
Shilpukhuri Post, 
Guwahatj-03 

Dated 26.02.2005 

Subject: 	Co-oDerative behaviour in Sammelan reg. 

Ref.: 	Your Memo No. 12018/1/2003-0LUnipI1) dated 11 Feb 2005 

Sir, 

The Memo under ref was received by me on 25.02.2005. Since Shri Ashok 
Kumar Mishra, R.O. has locked my office room in unlawful manner and has asked 
the staff not to co-operate me. I am sending this explanation hand written.. 

I have to explain that the preponed date of 1-2 Feb 05 from March 05 .for the 
Rajbhasha Sammelan was not informed to me by any means. I programmed to go 
to Tamilnadu to see my children studying there on four days Casual leave on the 
occasion of 'Makar Sankranti' after receiving the letter bearing information of 
Sammelan to be organized in March 05. On 10 Jan. 05, I submitted my application 
for said leave to office and went to Boko on official tour. On return from Boko to 
Guwahati I started for Tamilnadu on 13.01.05. If I were infonned of the preponed 
date of 1-2 February for Sammelan. I would have not gone to Tamilnadu during 
that period. It appears that wrong information has been given to you in the matter. 

I am not a man who is careless and irresponsible in performing Govt. work. 
On 31.01.05, I went and received the secretary at Guwahati Airport and from 
31.01.05 to 02.02.05 kept myself busy day and night in Sammelan. Previous years 
Sammelans were also successful by my good efforts. I am a silent worker. 

Caused by badly ill health on the way of my return journey I could not join 
my duty on 27.0 1.05. I have already intimated it. My letter No. 12/1(9)/2002 
RIO(GHY)/1806-8 dated 15.02.05 also bears this clarification. 

Yours faithfully 

(B.N. Prasad) 
Dy. Dir. (Imp!.) NER., Ghy 



/ 	 N 
Confidential 

No. 12018/1/2003-0L(ImpL4>. 
Govt. of India 

Ministry of Home AffairslDeptt. of O.L. 
New Delhi. 

Dated 11 Feb. 2005 

Memorandum 

1

1 	Shri B.N. Prasad, Dy. Director(lrnpl.) Rgl. implementation Office. Guwahati 
went on leave from 17.01.2005 while the date of Rajbhasha Sammelan to be 
organized on 1-2 Feb 2005 was known to him. His proposed leave was not granted 
by the Deptt. The Research Officer Shri Ashok Kumar Mishra working in the 
office was directed to contact him and inform him to join duly immediately. Shri 
Prasad did not join duty till 27.1.2005. After joining duly on 31.1.2005 his 
behaviour was not co-operative and he did not meet the high-ranking officers. It 
appears that carelessness has been shown towards Govt. work willfully. At 
previoussammejan also Shri Prasad has shown similar behaviour. For above said 
behaviour why not strict disciplinary action be taken against Shri Prasad 

Shri Prasad may arrange to send his explanation to the department within 10 
days of the issue of this letter. 

Sd/- 

.ASGodre) 
Director Shri B.N. Prasad 

Dy. Director(impl.) 
Regi. Implementation office (NE) 
Rajgarh Road, Bye lane No. 1, 
Po Shilpukhuri, Guwabati-781 003 
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-? 	 f) 
Before Central Administrative Tribunal Guwahati Bench. Guwahati 	i 

OA No. 5412005 

B.N. Prasad - 	----- ------------ Applicant 

Union of India & others ---------------------Respondents 

Rejoinder to the written statements dated 9th  March 2005 filed on 

behalf of Respondent No —4. 

Though the respondent No. 4 having very limited responsibility of 

short circuiting the channel and illegally unauthorisedly relieving the 

applicant and locking his office room and preventing the applicant from 

attending the official duty but the said respondent has made statements as 

if he was making the same on behalf of respondent No. I etc. This total 

lacks any locus standi in the matter. 

1. 	The statements made in Para-6 are full of cortradictions and as such 

cannot be relied for any purpose. This very respondent has earlier in the 

same paragraph admitted of "the applicant after writing the representation 

dated 12.01.05 addressing to the Director, Deptt. of OL, Ministry of Home 

Affairs, New Delhi left the office... .". In the same Para it is said that the 

applicant kept himself absent from 10.01.05 to 31.01.05 and so the date of 

Sammelan fixed on 1-2 Feb 05 received in the office on 12.01.05 was not 

known to him. 

On the basis of information short-circuited to the Director, Deptt. of 

OL, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi, a Memorandum No. 
—1 

12018/1 /2003-OL(lmpL-1) dt. 11 Feb. 2005(Copy enclosed) also states of 

leaving Guwahati by the applicant after Ipe knew about the new dates of 1- 

2 Feb. 05 fixed for the Sammelan. On the other hand the fax message 

dated 12.1.05 (supplied by the respondent No. 4) is initialed by the said 



respondent and there is nothing to show that any action to pass this vital 

information to the applicant was taken by him. 

The Statements made in Para-7 are without any authority etc. on part 
of the respondent No. 4. 

As regards to the statements made in Para-8, the same is sheer 
misrepresentation of facts. The order of. repatriation-dated 11.02.05 is 
neither addressed to the respondent No. 4 nor does it directs for any action 
on the part of said respondent. Hence the actions taken by the respondent 

were totally unwarranted and as such it was unbecoming for a subordinate 
officer. The act of justifying his illegal action by the respondent is an 

exercise to subvert the justice and rule of law by the respondent. 

Statements made in Pars 9 & 10 deserve no reply as the same are 

without any locus standi of the respondent. 

Letter No. 1201 8/1/2003-OL(lmpl.-1) dated 11 Feb. 05-the 

Memorandum asking to submit explanation withrn10 days and Reversion 

Order, even Number and dated (copy enclosed-li) reflect conflicting views 

in the matter and as such the said Reversion Order dated 11 Feb. 05 is 
totally arbitrary and biased. 

Hence the applicant prays before this Honourable Tribunal that in 

view of the above facts the reliefs sought in the application dated 25.02.05 

(Page-3, Column-8) may be granted to the applicant. 

Signature of the applicant 
Place: Guwahati 

Date: ,' Lf m 
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Confidential 

( NO. 12018/1/2903-0L(Impl.-1)-] 
Govt. of India 	 ' 

Ministry of Home Affairs/Deptt. of O.L. 
New Delhi. 

/15atd 11 Feb 2005 	] 

Memorandum 

Shri B.N. Prasad, Dy. Director(Irnpl.) Rgi. Implementation Office, Guwahati 
Jwent on leãi from 17 01 2005 while the date of Rajbhasha Sammelthf to b 
or anizedji-2 Feb 2005 was known to him His proposed leave was not grante4? 

Tby the Deptt The Research Officer Shn Asbok Kumar Mishra working in the 7  
office was directed to contact him and inform him to join duty immediately Shri 
Prasad did not join duty till 27.1.2005. After joining duty on 31.1.2005 his 
behaviour was not co-operative and he did not meet the high-ranking officers. It 
appears that carelessness has been shown towards Govt. work willfully. At 
previoussammelan also Shri Prasad has shown similar behaviour. For above said 
behaviour why not strict disciplinary action be taken against Shri Prasad. 

Shri Prasad may arrange to send his explanation to the department within 10 
days of the issue of this letter. 

Sd!- 

($ASGodre) 
Director 

Shri B.N. Prasad 
Dy. Director(Impl.) 
Regi. Implementation office (NE) 
Rajgarh Road, Bye lane No. 1, 
Po Shilpukhuri, Guwahati-78 1003 



S 

	 (H1)  

f&e;v-( 

Govt. of India 	 /cl'O -10 
Ministry of Home Affairs! Dept. of official Language. 

New 

ORDER 

The services of Sh. B.N. Prasad, Dy. Director (Impi.) Regi. Implementation Office, 
Depth of Official Language ;  Guwahati is handed over to his present Deptt; Chief 
Commissioner of Income Tax, Official Language development section, Radhakunti 
Bhavan, 18 Madan Mohan Malaiya Marg, Lucknow - 126001 with the permission of 
competent authority with immediate effect. 

Sd- 
(Smt. Saroj Jaisia) 

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India 

No : 12018/1/2003. OL (Impl.-1) Dated 11th February 2005. 
Copy 

Pay and Accounts Officer, Secretariat, M.H.A. C-i Hutments Duihauji Rd, 
NEW DELHI-110011 

Dy. Director (Impl.), Regi. Implementation office (N.E.) Rajgarh Rd, Byelane 
No-i Post- Silpukhuri, Guwahati 781003 

The Chief Addl. Commissioner % CCIT, official Language Development 
Section, Kunti Radha Bhavan, 18 Madan Mohan Malaiya Marg, Lucknow - 
226001, with request that the arrangements of Posting of Sh. B.N. Prasad A.D. 
(OL) may be made soon. 

Sh. S.A. Khan, Dy Dir. (OL), Central Board of Direct Taxes Rajbhasha Div; 
Director of Income Tax (RSP& PR), 6th  Floor Mayur Bhavan, Connt. Circus, 
New Delhi-110001. 

Sd- 
(Smt. Saroj Jaisia) 

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India 
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BEFORE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL GUWAHATI BENCH 
GUWAHATI 	 4' 

0. A. No. 5412005 

- 	t)- - 
5 Q 	. 

- 	-o 
c 	 25 

ShriB.N. Prasad - 	 Applicant 
-Vs- 

Union of India & Others 	 Respondents 

(Written statements filed on behalf of the Respondents No.4) 

That the Respondent No.4 has received a copy of the OA and has gone through the same. 
Save and except the statements which are specifically admitted herein below, rast may be treated 
as total denied. The statements which are not borne on records are also denied and the applicant 
is put to the strictest proof thereof. 

That with regard to the statements made in para 1. of the OA the resopndent while deny-
ing the contentions made there in begs to state that as stated in the 1 (a) the reversion 
order was not premature becouse as per the appointment order of the applicant dated 15/01/03, 
the applicants period for deputation was for three years or until further orders whichever was 
earlier. 

It is further stated that since the regional Rajbhasa Sammelan was scheduled to organise 

on 1-2 Feb, 2005 at Guwahati for which the presence of the head of the office was: esstial for 

preparation of the sammelan the competant authority did not cosider this leave for 18th, 19th, 
20th and 25th and Restricted holiday for dt. 17th and 24th Jan. - 

It is also lnied by the Respondent that he took charge of the applicant because he had to 
issue the order in pursuance of the reversion order dt 11/02/05/ of the dept. of official Language 
.Since the applicant was head of the Resional office that is why the respondent having no other 
alternative had to issue the order asking handing over his charge to the respondent. 

That with regared to the statement made in paragaraph 2 and 3 of the OA the Respondent 
offers no comment on it. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 4 (1) of the OA the Respondent which 
denying the statement made therein begs to state that because the tenure of deputation was for 
three years or until further order which ever was earlier. 

I] 



(2) 

A copy of the appointment order 
dt. 15/01/03 in annexed herewith 

and marked as Annexure - I 

That with regared to the statement made in paragaraph 4 (ii) of the OA the Respondent 

While denying the contentions made therein begs to state that the Regional Rajbhasha Sainmelan 

( was fixed on 1-2 February, 2005 by the order dt. 12/01/05. 
A copy of the order dt. 
12101/05 in annexed 

herewith marked as annexure - 2 

That with regard to the statement made in paragaraph 4 (iii) of the OA the Respondent 

while denying the contentions made therein begs to state that the applicant after writing the 

representation dt. 10101105 addressing the Director,  , Deptt. of official Language , Ministry of 

Home Affairs, New Delhi left office without taking prior permission to leave station and men-
tioning proper address and kept himself absent from 10/01/2005 to 3 1/01/2005. It is pertinent to 
mention here that the Sammelan was fiied on 1-2 February by the order dt. 12/01/2005 which 

was received by the office on that day itself, but Since the applicant was absent from 10/01/2005 

unauthorisedly and did not attend office that is why he might not know about the date of Sammelan 

The Respondent further begs to state that the order was issued on 12/01/2005 fixeing the 

• 	date of saminelan and the applicant left office withuot taking prior permission from the control- 

• 	( hag authority and without leaving proper address for communication. It is also relevant to men- 
tion here that even if, not admiting but assuming that the applicanet was on leave from 17/01/05 

•  to 26/01/05 then also, he oughttaenutn2/Q!/0 The applicanet himself has 
admitted that he reached on duty on 3 1/01/05 where as he applied for leave till 26/01/05 which 
is not at all sustainable under the eye of law. It is also very astonishing that the applicant reached 
on duty on 31/01/05 and Sammelan was on 1-2 February, now he has made the statement befor 

this Hon'ble Tribunal that he gave active hand to the samaroh which got a ground success. 
That with regard to the statement made in paragaraph 4 (iv) of the OA the respondent 

while denying the contentions made therein begs to state that the reversion order is not a prema-
ture one because in order dt. 15/01/03 (Annexure- WSI) it is specifically mentioned that " for 
period of three years or till further orders whichever is earlier "Termination of 



(3) 

deputation before the expiry of the term of deputation is permissible under the eye of law hence 
the question of giving chance to explain the matter does not come. More so, he could have 
represented before the authority after reciving the order dt. 24/01/05. 

- 

That with regard to statement made in paragaraph 4 (v) of the OA the respondents while 
denying the contentions made therin begs to state that the applicant has been reverted back to 
his parent department purely on administrative ground. The reversion order can not be said to 
be a premeture one . The Respondent No. 4 further begs to state that the competant authrity 

/given the direction to take charge as per rule to the Respondent No. 4 
V  by the order dt. 2 1/02/05. Hence the allegation made by the applicant is misleading and far 

from truth. 
A copy of the order dt. 

22/02/05 is annexed herewith and 
marked as Annexure. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragaraphs 5 (i) and (ii) of the OA while 
denying the contentions made therein begs to state that in view of the statements made above 
the gruonds stated by the applicant are not valid grounds and hence not at all sustainable in the 
eye of law. This application is devoid of merit hence liable to be dismissed with heavy cost. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 6 of the OA the answering re-
spondent begs to state that since he has been reverted back to his parent department on 11/ 
02105 and he has filed the representation on 15/02/2005 question of exhausting departmental 
remedies does not come 

That with regared to the statement made in paragaraph 7 of the OA the respondent 
offers no comment on it. 

That with regared to the statement made in paragaraph 8 & 9 of the OA the respondent 
while denying the contentions made therein begs to the state that in view of the above facts 
narrated above the applicant is not entitled for any relief as preayed for. The Respondent begs 
to submit that the applicant has filed this OA suppressing material facts. the applicant has choosen 
to keep himself absent from duty unauthorisedly and has tried to mislead the court by making 
false and baseless statement which is not permissible under the eye of law and this application 
deserves to be dismissed with cost. 

The respondent No. 4 begs to bring fact before the. Hon'ble Tribnual that the applicant 
after reversion has been appointed in the office of the Chief Commissioner of in Income-tax 

------- r---------- 	 - 	-.--------------------------- - -- ------ 	- 
I Sillong in a vacant post till further order. 

Acopy of the order dtd. 
16/02/05 is annexed herwith and 

marked as Annexure- 

That the Respondent prays before this Horible Tribnual that in view of the 
above facts and circumstances narrated above the OA deserves to be dismissed with cost. 
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	 VERIFICATION 

I, 	s' 	.A. 	
. present 	 . 

........ RC' 'LOW 	 ... 	 at . 	 .whois 	U 

taking steps in this case, being duly authorized and competent to sign this verification. 

do hereby solemnly affirm and state that the statements made in para 	 are 

true to my knowledge and belief, those made in pam 	 being 

matter of records, are to my inforation derived therefrom and the rest are my 

humble submission before this Hon'ble court. I have not suppressed any material fact 

And I sign this verification this.. ..... thday of March, 2005 at Guwahati. 

Q--~-AA VWWX& 6ji-I 



VERIFICATION 

1, 	Shri ....... 	 ........ 	 ........................... 	 atpresentwo 	as 

at.. 	 7 

taking steps in this case, being duly authorized and competent to sign this verification. 

do hereby solemnly affirm and state that the statements made in para ..........................are 

true to my knowledge and belief, those made in para ....... being 

matter of records, are to my inforation derived4therefrom and the rest are my 

humble submission before this Hon'ble court. I have not suppressed any material fact 

And I sign this verification this .....  S....th day of March, 2005 at Ouwahati. 

Q~ 	kwaxq-"-~ 

I 
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(TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GOVERNMENT OF iNDiA GAZETTE PART-i, 
SECTION-Il) 

No: 12013I2/2000-OLThp.-I) 
Government of IndiaiBharat Sarkar 

Ministry of Home Affiuirs!Grih Mantralaya 
Department of Official LanguageIRajbhasha Vibhag 

lInd Floor, Lok Nayak Bhawan, Khan Market, 
New Delhi-3, Dated .15 January, 2003 

NOTIFICATION 

The President is pleased to appoint Shri B.N. Prasad as Deputy 
Director(Implementation). in the Regional Implementation Office under Department of 
Official Language, Ministry 6f Home Affairs, on deputation basis with effect from 
16.12.2002 (fore noon) for a period of)i.wee yea'rs or till further orders whichever is 
earlier, 

~tsal-oj; Sn 	Jaisia) 
Under Secretary to the Government of India 

To 
The Manager, 
Government of India Press, 
Faridabad(Harvan) 

No. 1201312/2002-OL (Impl.)Dated 15 January, 2003 
Copyto: 
1. 	The pay & Account Oficer(Sectt.)., Ministry of Home Affairs, C-i 

Hutments, Daihousie Road, New Delhi. 
2. 	Deputy Directo.r(ifnplementatjon)Re(,ional Implementation Office (-N.E.)-  Depit. Of Official Language, MiO Home Affairs, Rajgarh Road, P.O. Shulpukliari. Guwaha[i-781 QU.,. 
3 7 	Chief Income Tax. Commissioner, Office of the Chief Income Tax 

Commissioner, Rajbhasha Vikas Anubhag, Kunti Radha Bhawan, 18- 
Madan Mohan Malviya Marg, Luck now-2 26001 

. Personal File of .  Shri B.N. Prasad, l)eputy Director. 
Guard File 

(Smt. Saroj Jaisia) 
Uiider Secretary to the Government of India 
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SPEED POST 
No. 12016/10/2004-O.L./ImPl.-2 

Govt. of India 
Ministry of Home Affairs 

l)epatt. of Official Language 
Lok Nayak Bhavan, Second floor 
Khan Market, New Delhi-3 

Dt. 12t1  Jan,2005 

To 
The Dy. Dirctor (ImpI) 
Regional Impiementtón Office (N.E.R.) 
Ministry of Home Affairs 
Depatt. of Official LaPauge 
Rajgarh Road, By Lane 1 
P.O. Silpukhuri, Chandmari 
Guwahati-78 1003 

Sub : Regarding organisation of a Joint Regional Official Language Conference 
at Guwahati on 1 & 2' Feb,2005. 

Sir, 11  It has been decided to organised a Joint Regional Conference for Eastern Region 
(Kolkata) & N. E: Region (Guwahati) and Shield Distribution Ceremony for the year 
2003-04 & Computer Exhihitioton the l & 2Feb.2005at Guwahati . Responsibility 
for organisation oj' the above Conference is entrusted to the Regional Implementation 
Office Guwahati. 
2. 	Hon'ble Home Minister, Sri Shivraj V. Patil has kindly consented to distribute the 
shield on 2ui1 Feb.2005 in the above Conference. 
3 	Please send compItc information about booking of the Hall & full address list of 
guest to be koio ed4 dice änd 	arrangements etc. for information of the Depatt. 
on priority basis. Necessar demand draft in connection with expenditure to be incurred 
for the Conferenc and a list of result of prizes are being forwarded shortly, Shields will 
be prepared at New Delhi... 

Yours faithfully, 
Sd!- 

(NETRO SINGE -I RAWA'I) 
Dy. Director (ImpL) 

Contd. 2 
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NoA2021/6/94-0L(1mP) 
Goverrrneflt of lndiaiBharat Sarkar 

Ministry of Home Affairs/Grh Mantralaya 
Department of Official Language/RaJ bhasha Vibhag 

ORDEI 

New Delhi, dated 21 February, 2005 

Inexercise of the powers conferred under Rule 14 of Delegation of Financial 
Powers Rule, 1978, Shri Ashok Kumar Mishra,Re$earch Officer(TmplenCfltati0n) of 
the Regional. 1mpl.ientation Office, Guwahati ishereby declared as Head of Office 
with immediate effect till further orders. 

No.12021/6!94-OIrnP.l), dated, 21 February, 2005 

1. 	The Pay & Account Officer(Sectt), Ministry of 1-lome Affairs, C-I Hutments, 
Daihousie ROad, New Dl1ii. 

2 .Thc Finandial Advier; Ministry of Home Affairs, North Block, New Delhi. 
Shri Ashok Kuriiai Mihra, Research Offiper. (Implementation), Regional 
Implementation .Office(North-East), Ministry of Home Affairs, Deptt. Of Official 
Language, Rajgarh RoàdP..0ShiIpUk1ari,Gtwa11au - 781 003 

Accounts-I/Fin-Il, Minitry of Home Aftirs, North Block, New Delhi. 
Guard File. 

(A.S.1Godray) 



.. 

O12O?i/6/9400(Q) ( 	

yV\3Lic j\A4 - ••5•• 	

.----- 

I 	

nf 
1ff 	21 WrTft 2005 

n 
/Uu3 

14 3TVqTT ig 

	

Q 12021/6/94Q( 	
1~21 	2005 

- 1.. '  

2. 

3/ 

i,  
781003 

	

I / 	 I   

\ I 

(tOo frj___—l- 



I JW 

Central Board of Direct Taxes 
Offic,al Language Divison 

3rr5 	 (Tumi. l L1.) 	 Directorate of Income tax (R.S.P. &P.R.) 
R1Z19, 	-u 	 6th Floor, Mayur Bhawan Connaught Circus, 

9 	-110 001 	 Nev; Delhi-110001 
923412271 3 -23414557)  23411275 	' 	Phone: 23412271, Fax :23414557, 23411275 

	

. F. No........QQ.1./.91-2002/)3 	 Dated ........... 16-02-2005 

I5TT11TZT &ri 4 !f/ 2005 

F. 	. R-1T, TfBPR5 	(inii) T5T oq,7q 	rzñj Z5TZiI 	TT 
r-fiti 	(g4;) •T t 	 IIJT fjr t 	rt tR 	ii 

On reversion from deputation as Dy.Director ( Implernention) in the Regional 
Implementation Office, Guwahati, Sh. B.N Prasad, Asstt. Director (61) is hereby posted as 

suçhin the Office of the Chief Commissioner of Income-tax, Shillôhg on a-vacant post till further 
orders.,- 

This will come into force with immediate effect. 	.. 

(TTT) 

3lI.1 	ftT 	(i.itr. 	r. t) 

1. 	 &rk15, qjyc)/ijjT[/93 

C.C.l.T, Guwahati/Shillong/Lucknow.) 

TTzFfWRñTzT (T TUPT, CTFIZ 

Sh. B.N. Prasad, Dy. Director (impi.) Regional Implementation Office (N.e), Rajgorh 

Road, Y- Lane -1, Post- Shilphukhar Guwahatj - 781003.fr updated as n.a. 
9T 	fT1T, 81 	TffTZ1, 'TT 	TTflT fwi, 	TTT, 

M 	lti 

i 	C!o . u 37ZIT , fiPi, 
Z.A.O , 6/o C6lT,ShHlong,Guvahati. 

5.TT41 T 	3MTWV 3IT, 

Dy. Director (O.L) l<olkata. 0/0 the CCIT, Kolkata. 

I
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH. 

Original Application No. 54 of 2005. 

Date of Order: This day 0f14th  March, 2005. 

HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE G.SIVARA'JAN, VICE-CHAT JRMAN 

HON'BLE MR.K.V.PRAHLADAN, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER. 

B .N.Prasad,. 
Son of Late Chokat chaudharui 
working as DeputyDirector (Implementation) 
NE, Region under Deptt.of Official Language, 
Ministry of Hone Affairs, Rajgarh Road, 
Lane No.1, Shilpuhhuri post, Guwahati-781003 
and residing at Door No. 12, Jatiya Shahid Path, 
Basistha Road, Beitola,Guwahati-781 028. 

APPLICNT. 

- Applicant appeared in person. 

-Versus- 

'. Union of India service through the 
Secretary to the Govt. of India, 
Deptt. Of official Language, 
Ministry of Home • 	Affairs 
LcknyakBhawan 
Khan Market, New Delhi.-03. 

Director of Income Tax,RSP & PR) 
Official Language, Deptt,'of Income Tax, 
CB.D.T,6th FloorMayurBhawan 
Cont Circus New Delhi 110001. 

Director (Implementation), Dptt. of Official Language. 
Ministry of Home Affairs, LoknayakBhawan, 
Kbati maitet, New Deihi-03. 

Shri .Ashok KümaMithwa, Research Officer (implementation), 
N.E, Region under beptt. Of Official Languae, 
Ministry of Home Affairs, Rajgarh Road, 
Lane No.1 Shilpukhuri post, 
Guwahati-781 003. 

By Advocate Ms. U. Das, Add!. C.G.S.C.. 

I 

__ If 
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ORDER(ORAL) 
G,SIVARAJANJ(V,C): 

Mr.B.N.Prasa4 working as Deputy Director (Implementation), North Eastern, 

• Region, Department of Official Language, Ministry of Home Affairs, Guwahafi is the 

applicant in the O.A.. By a Notification dated 15 th  January, 2003(Annexiire I to the 

written statement) the applicant who was working in, the office of :the Chief 

Cornmissioner'of Income Tax Rajbhasha Vikas Ani.ibhag, Lücknow was sent on 

deputation to the present office with effect from 16.12.2002 for a period of 3 years or 

till further order which ever is earlier. The applicant had accordingly assumed charge 

in the present office on 16J2.2002 7  While fimctioningas such he made an application 

dated 10.1.2005 for availing casual leave on 18th,  19th,20th & 25th January, 2005 and 

2 days Restricted Häliday for 17th  & 14th  January, 2005for visiting his children at 

Tamilnadii. This application was rejected by communication dated.24 January, 2005. 

(AnnexureAto the application) to the application . stating that the Regional Rajbhasa 

Sammelan is going to be organize4 on 1 and 2' February, 2005 at Guwahati for 

which presence of the head of the office is ncessary for preparation of the Sammelan. 

The appliqant was accordingly, requested.to  report at Guwahati office 'soon .1 t was 

also stated that in case the ordei is not complied, the applicant will be reverted to his 

parent department before maturity of his tenure The Government of India in the 

Ministry of Home 'Affairs had sent a Fax. Message dated 12th January, 2005 

(Annexure 2 'to the written statement)statirigthat the Regional Rajbhasha Sammelan 

is fixed on'l it & 2nd February, 2005 at Guwahati. This Fax Message is received on 

the day in the office of the applicant. 

2. 	It so happened that the applicant went to Boko for Inspection on 10 th  January, 

2005 immediately after putting a casual leave application addressed to the Director, 

Department of official Language, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi in the office. 



According to the applicant he returned after inspection from Boko on 12th  January,. 

2005 and was present in the office on that day, but the Research officer the 4th 

Respondent who received the fax message did not infoth the same to the applicant. 

According to the applicant heivas present on 1 3 th  also and he left Guwahati to 

Chennai to seehis children only on the evening of 131.05.7he applicant further 

stated that as per. earlier programme the Sammelan fixed to January 20,05 was 

adjourned to March and that he came to know that the Samaroh was preponed tO Feb, 

st and 2, 2005,Guwahati only when he retnrned from leave t this office on 

30.1 05 On the other hand the 4' Respondent in the written statement has stated that 

the applicant had left the office from 10 February, 2005 and he returned to the office 

on 31 January, 2005. He has also stated that Fax Message regarding organizing 
- 

	

gg 
JOint Regional Official. Language Conference at GuwahatiAon  12.1.2005 and that 

Since the applicant was not available inthe office he personally went to the 

applicant's house but . the door of the house of the applicant was found locked. It is 

further stated that he tried to contact the applicant in the applicant's mobile phone 

and also his daughter in Chennai but of no avail. 

3. 	In spite of rejection of the leave application and the receipt of Fax Message 

dated. 1 2th  January, 2005 regarding organization of the joint Regional Official 

language Conference at Guwahati on 1 and2 February, 2005, since the applicant 

did not return to the office to make all arrangement for the snooth conduct of the 

function which was attended to by }ome Minister, Sri Shivraj V. Pati], Hon'ble 

Minister for Home Affairs the Central Government by communicatiOn dated 1 1th 

February, 2005 . reverted the applicant to his parent department namely, Chief 

• Commissioner, Income Tax, official language department section, Lucknow with 

• pémlission of.the. competent authority with immediate effect.. This was followed by 

proceedings dated 16.205 issued by the 4 th  Respondent relieving the applicant from 



4 

the charge of Deputy Director, (Implementation) in Guwahati in (AF) of 16.2.05 

(Annexure 4. P.1 0)ihe applicant had sent a representation dated 15.2.05 produced 

alongwith Annexure 3 to the application to the Income Ta)e Director (RSP & PR), 

CBDT, New Delhi, for reconsideration of the matter and for afternatAg relief. The 

Ministry of Home Affairs issued another communication dated 21 February, 2005, 

(Annexure 3) to the written statement) declaring Mr. Ashok Kumar Mishra as Head of 

the office with effect from till further orders. Regarding the absence of the applicant 

the applicant filed another rejoinder where he explained the said allegations. 

4. We have heard the applicant in person and Ms. U. Das, Standing counsel for 

the Respondents and also 4th  Respondent who was present in the Thbunal today. The 

real issue centers round the receipt of fax message on 1 2th  January, 2005 and its 

communication to the applicant on that date or on the next days The applicant has 

submitted that Fax Message was not received by him nor communicated to him by the 

4th respondent who received it. He further stated he returned from Boko on 

evening and he was present in the office on 12th  and 131  January 2005 and that he had 

left Guhati to Chennai only on i3thevening,.According to the 4th  Respondents the 

applicant was absent from office from IOth . Jan.  2005 till 31 "  Jan, 2005 and the 

applicant left the office after leaving casual leave letter addressed to the Director 

without taking prior permission from the Controlling authority. There is nothing on 

record to support the facts stated either by the applicant or by the 4th  respondent. 

Much can be said about the conduct of the applicant as well as the 4th Respondent. 

Admittedly the Fax Message are attended to by the Private Secretary to the Head of 

the office. When the fax message was received on 12th  January, if as a matter of fact 

the applicant attended the office either on 1 2 th  or on 13th  January, 2005 the p •g•  would 

have certainly informed the applicant who is the Head of the office immediately, 

particularly in view of the fact that the function which is arrange to Vt  and 2' 
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February, 2005 was being attended'to by the Hon'ble Home Minister of India It is 

very difficult to believe that the P.S; has not informed this to the applicant. Much can 

be said about the conduct of the applicant and the4h respondent. However, we resist 

from doing so inthe nature of the disposal of this case. Adthittedly the applicant is the 

Head of that office. He was functioning as such for the last about 2 years. By now he 

should have commanded respect from the subordinates and also maintained discipline 

in the office; Now on his own showing, it has come out that none of the subordinates A  

loyal and cordial to him. Even the Private Secretary to the applicantwho is expected 

to inform the applicant important messages, that,time bound, received in the office 

over phone or by other means to the place where he is, has not done it, according to 

the applicant The 4 th . respondent says that he made all efforts but in vain. But The 

applicant has got a case that the 4' respondent is the villain. Thtre, the applicant's 

term of deputation to this department exires only.  on 15.12.2005; In' the 

tircumstances mentioned above it wilF not be in the interest of either the applicant or 

in the interest of department to allow the'applicant tocontinue in this department till 
(01  

the 3 years deputations over. 

We have also seen that the applicant, on reersiofl to the parent departmenj has 

now been posted as such in the office 'of the Chief, Commissioner of Irrcome Tax, 

Shillong till further order by communication dated 162.2005. If the applicant has not 

so far taken charge in the said post he will do so immediately. The interrégnum period 

from the date of relieving from the deputation post till joining the post in the parent 

'dcpartietwiIl be treated as eligible leave. 

In view of the 'above what remains to be considered the request of the 

applicant, 'by way of alternate relief made in his representation dated 15.2.05 

('Annexure 3 to the application). The relief portion, of the said representation is 
S 

reproduced below:  

0 
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• 	 6. 

• 	 "Hence I request for re-consideration and sympathetic decision 
in the case. And if the decision of my reversion is not changed I 
may be an'anged my posting in my present department at 

	

• 	
Chennai or New Delhi my,  choice place as per O.M. of Ministry 

• 	 of Finance Govemmet of India No.20014/3/83-E,IV Dec.1983 
• 	 (Amended from time to time. And if at present my .osting could 

	

• 	not be done at .Chennai or New ;Delhi. I may be posted - at 
Guwahati itself in Income Tax Department till I get my posting at 

	

• 	'Chennai or New Delhi in future." - 	 -• 

Accordingythe applicant after serving in the North Eastern region for two 

years or more he is entitled to get a posting to a place of his own dhoice. Based on this 

provision of the circUlar in the extract the applicant requested forl choiq.epiace of 

posting in his representation dated 15.2.05. Having regard to the fact that the applicant 

is living alone in the North Eastern Region, his wife is employed in the Raiiways at 

Banglore and his Children studying in Chennai, it will be in the fitness of things if a 

posting can be given to the applicant at Chennai or at the Dlhi which is the, other 

choice place with reference to the relevant rnlesand circulars. We are sure that the 

Director, CBDT, will consider the representation dated 15.2.05 (Annëxure 3) which 

has been submitted bythe applicantwith sympathy and do the reedfiu1. 

With these observations above we dispose of this application. 
ti 

(K .V .PRAHL AD AN) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

• c•',  
(G.SIVARAJAN) 

\TICE-CHATRMAN 

. 	 , 
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APPLICATION UNDER SEFTION  19 OFADMINLSTRAT]VE TRIBUNALS ACT 1985-

TiTLE OF THE CASE 	k 	
' 	

: N19ASAD —APPLICANT 

Vs 

'..: ..• 	 UNiON OF INDIA & ORS —RESPONDENTS ............. DE~ARTMENT OF OCIAL LANGUAGE) 
- 	 . 	

. AND INCOME TAX 

INDEX L' 	.öFo4.r C S .  

Si Documents relied upon Annexure Page 
No. . No. No. 
1. APPUCATION  1. to 4 
2. Prematured Reversion order dated I 5 

11.02.2005  

3. Letter rejecting Casual Leave & 2 6 
Threatening Prematur&i reversion to parent 
cadre dated 24.01.2005  

4.. I  Representation dated 15.02.05 7-01 
 

. .3 
Relieving order issued by subordinate 4. 

1 9 1 

officer (TJnauthorised)  

• Signature of the applicant 
Place, Guwabti 
Date: 	 - ç 

Filed by 
B.N.PRASAD 

THE APPLICANT HIIVSELF. 

F 



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TIUBUNAL GUWAHATI BENCH 95 

B.N. PRASAD, son of Late CHOKAT CHAUDHARI working as Deputy Director 

(Implementation) NE, Region under Deptt. of, Offlcial Language, Ministry of Home Affairs, Rajagarh 

Road, Lahe No. 1, Shilpukhuri post, Guwahti —781003 and residing at Door No. 12, Jatiya Shahid Path, 

Basistha Road, Beltola, Guwahati-78 1028.. 	/ 

APPLICANT ...................... 

Vs, 

Union of India Service through the Secretaiy to the Govt. of India Deptt. of Offlcial Language 

Ministry of Home Affairs, Loknayak Bhawan, Khan Market New Delhi-03. 
Director of Incometax, (RSP & PR) Official Language, Deptt. of Incornetax , C.B.D.T., 6th  Floor• 

Mayur Bhawan Cont Circus New Delhi 110001. 
Director (Iniplementation), Deptt. of Official Language Ministry of Home Affairs, Lolcnayak 

Bhawan, Khan Mark& New Delhi-03,  
, Shri Ashok Kumar Mishra , Research Officer (implementation) NE, Region under Deptt. of 

Official Language, Ministry of Home Affairs, Rajagarh Road, Lane No. 1, Shilpukhuri, post, Guwahti - 

- 781003. 

	 SPOES 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION 

1. 	Particulars of the order against which the application is made 
Order No. 120 18/1/2003 Rajbhasha (Kaiyanvayan-1) dated 11 Feb. 2005 subject to premature 

• reversion of B.N. Prasad, Deputy Diiector (Implementation) NER, Guwahati to his parent 

cadre. (ANNEXURE '1') 
Letter No. 12018/1/2003- Rajbhasha (Kaiyanvayan-i) dated 24 Jan. 2005 arbItrarily 

rejection of applicants Leave (Casual Leave) and threatening of premature reversion to 'parent' 

• 'cadre.. (ANNEXURE '2') 	' 
Relieving order dated 16.02.05 issUed by Subordinate Officer without proper authorization. 
(ANNEJt4') 	 ' 

2. 	JtJRISDICTION.OF THE TRIBUNAL: 

The 'applicant declares that the subject matter of the orders against which he' wants re.dressai is 

within the Jurisdiction of the' Tribunal. 

Cont. .P/2 



LIMITATION: 

The applicant further declares that the application is within the limitation period prescribed (in 
section 21 of the A.T. Act. 1985). 

FACTS OF THE CASE: 

The appicant states that he was selected by U,P.S.C. for the post of Deputy Director 

(Implementation), Deptt. of Official Language, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India The applicant 

assumed the charge of Deputy Director (Implementation) N.E.R., Guwahati on 16.12.02 and the TENURE 

of deputation is a period of 3 years. 
Regional Rajbhasha Award. Distribution Samaroh for the year 2003-04 was first fixed to be 

organized on 10-1i January 2005 at Gangtok but the same was postponed to March 2005 at Shillong. 

The applicant applied for 4 days Casual Leave i.e. for 18, 19, 20 &25 Janwiry 2005 and 2 

days Restricted Holiday i.e. for 17 & 14 Januaiy 2005 and went to Tamilnadu to see his children studying 

at Chennai and salem,. The said Casual Leave was not gianted and the applicant was asked through letter 

no. 12018/1/2003 Rajbhasha (Karyanvayan-1)' dated 24 Jan., 05 received in office at Guwahati on 

31:01.2005 to return on duty at Guwahati Offlee since the Regional Rajbhasha Award distribution Sainaroh 

was preponed to Feb. 1-2, 2005 at Guwahati; A threatening is also given through the said letter that Shri 

Prasad (The Applicant) would be reverted to his parent cadre before maturity of deputation period if orders 

or not complied. 
The applicant, states that the preponement of Rajbhasha Samaroh from March 5 to Feb. 1-2, 

2005 and rejection of applied Casual Leave etc. was not communicated to him by any means. The applicant 

reached on duty on 3 1.01.2005 at 0930 AM after expiiy of leave and gave active hand to the Samaroh 

which got a grand uccess. 
(iv,) The applicant has been informed of his premature reversion to his parent cadre vide order 

dated 11 Feb. 2005 (Annexure -1) as per threatening already given to the applicant vide letter no. 

120 18/1/2003(Rajbhasha Karyanvayan-l) dated 24.0 1.2005 . (Aniiexure - 2). The applicant states that no 

chande was given to the applicant to explain the matter and the decision of reversion has been taken 

arbitrarily. 
(v) the applicant states that the aforesaid impugned reversion order is totally subjective and 

not in public interest at all. This capricious and bias reversion order W been issued under collusion of the 
respondents 4 and 3 in the interest of their personal benefits. There is no situation arising for_preijatured 
reversion of the applicant to his parent 'cadre at present. Shri Ashok Kumar Mishra, Research Officer 
(Respondent 4) has taken Suo-Moto charge of the office without any proper authorization and creating lot 
of problems in the office administration. The applicant further states that in view of manifest whimsical 

and bias ,the aforesaid order no 12018/1/2003 Rajbhasha (Karyanvayan-1) .datCd 11 Feb., 05 cannot be 

sustained in law;  
Cont ... Pf3 
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5. 	GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS:. 

For that the impugned reversion order dated 11 Feb. 2005 is arbitrary capricious, whimica1, 

bias and not in public interest and therefore the said impugned reversion order dated 11 Feb. 2005 is liable 

to be quashed with further direction to stay the applicant in the same Regional Implementation office 

Guwahati. 	 0 

For that the applicant after completion of deputation period of 3 years may be reverted to 

parent cadre with benefits under provision made by Govt. for services in N.E. Region vide OM. No. 

200 14/3/83-E, W dated 14 Dec. 1983 (Amended time to time). 

6. DEPARTMENTAL REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: 

The applicant declares that he has availed of all the remedies available to him departmentally and 

having remained dissatisfied, he files this application for redress. 

7. MA'IThRS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED/PENDING WITH ANY COURT: 

The applicant further declares that he had not previously filed any application, . writ petition etc 

before any other legal forum nor any such matter relating to the subject matter of this application is pending 

before any of them. 

8. RELIEF SOUGHT: 

In view of that has been stated in paragraphs ---- and -------- herein above the applicant 

prays, for the following reliefs :- 

For an order of stay quashing the impugned order dated 11.02.2005. 

For and order directing the Respondents herein to Post the applicant . at the place of 

applicants choice after completion of deputation period of three years as per provisions 

made by Govt. under OM No. 200 1413183-E, IV dated 1983. 

For any other order (s) as this Hon'blc 

conscionable justice to the applicant; 

Tribunal Considers fit and proper for doing 

INTERIM ORDERS (if any): 

Th applicant seeks the following interim relief (i) Interim relief in term of prayers (a) and (b) in 
paragraphs herein above. 

This application is filed by the applicant himself. Hence all the notices may be sent to his address. 

Cont ... P14 



Parliculars of I.P.O. in respect of application fees. 
(i) 	IPONo.&Date 	 c o -T 
(ii).. P.O. of Purchase: G 	,i-rJ 
(iii) Amount Rs.501- only. 

- Enclosures: (a) Annexures 
(b) I.P.O. for Rs.501- 

VERThICATION 

I, B.N. PRASAD son of LateCHOKAT CHAUDHARI, age4 about 53 years at present working, as 
Deputy Director (Implementation). Rajgarh Road Lane 1, Shilpukhuri Post, Guwahati 43 and residing at 
12, Jatiya Shahid Path, Beltola, Guwahati —28 do hereby verifr and state that statement contained 
paragraph 1 to 12 are true to my personal knowledge submissions and the contents of in para 8 and 9 are 
my prayers before this Hon'ble Tribunal and that I have not suppressed any material fact. 

- 	. 	. 	 . 	. 	 Signature of the applicant 
Place, Guwahati 	. 
Date: 	 v . 	. 

To  
The Registrar 	. 	 . 
Guwahati Bench 
Central Administrative Tribunal 
Guwahati 	 . 	 . 

IJ 
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No.12018/1/2003.- OL (Impl.-1) 
Govt. of India 

Ministry of Home Affairs/ Dept. of official Language. 

New Delhi, Dated. 11th February 2005. 

ORDER 

The services of Sh. B.N. Prasad, Dy. Director (Impi.) Regi. Implementation Office, 
Deptt. of Official Language, Guwahati is handed over to his present Deptt; Chief 
Commissioner of Income Tax, Official Language development section, Radhakunti 
Bhavan, 18 Madan Mohan Malaiya Marg, Lucknow - 126001 with the permission of 
competent authority with immediate effect. 

Sd- 
(Smt. Saroj Jaisia) 

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India 

No 12018/1/2003. OL (Impl.-1) Dated 11th February 2005. 
Copy 

Pay and Accounts Officer, Secretariat, M.H.A. C-i Hutments Duihauji Rd, 
NEW DELHI-llOOli 

Dy. Director (Impi.), Regi. Implementation office (N.E.) Rajgarh Rd, Byelane 
No-i Post- Silpukhuri, Guwahati 781003 

The Chief Addi. Commissioner % CCIT, official Language Development 
Section, Kunti Radha Bhavan, 18 Madan Mohan Malaiya Marg, Lucknow - 
226001, with request that the arrangements of Posting of Sh. B.N. Prasad A.D. 
(OL) may be made soon. 

Sh. S.A. Khan, Dy Dir. (OL), Central Board of Direct Taxes Rajbhasha Div; 
Director of Income Tax (RSP& PR), 6 1h Floor Mayur Bhavan; Connt. Circus, 
New Delhi-110001. 

Sd- 
(Smt. Saroj Jaisia) 

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India 



U 

No.12018/1/2003 - OL. (lmpl.-1) 
Government of India 

Ministry of Home Affairs/ Dept. of Official Language. 
New Delhi, 

Dated 24 1 h Jan. 2005. 

0, . 	 - 	

I "Dy. Director (Implementation) 
Regi. Implementation office (N.E.) 

Rajgarh Rd. Byelane No 1, Siipukhuri Post, 
Guwahati- 781003 

Sub: Casual leave and Restricted Holidays / Reg. 

\C)  67 

Sir, 

I have been directed to say in the, ref. of your above said subject letter no 12 /1(9) 
2002 Rgl Impi office (Ghy)/ 1426 dt 13 01 2004 that Regi Rajbhasa Sammejan is 
going to be organised on 1-2 Feb 2005 at Guahati forvhi the presence of the 
head of the office is necessary for, preparation of the Sammelan. So the leave applied 
viz Casual leave for 18th,19th,20th and 25th Jan.05 ahd R.H.for dt. 17th and 24th Jan. 
05 can not be sanctioned to Sh. B.N. Prasad. Shri Prasad is requested to report at 
Guwahatj Office soon. 

In case orders are not complied Sh. Prasad will be reverted to his present 
-\ department before maturity of his tenure. 

Yours Faithfully. 

Sd- 

(Smt. Saroj Jaisia) 
Under Secretary to the Government of India. 
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Government of India 
Ministry of Home Affairs 

Department of O.L. 
Regional Implementation Office,Rajgarh Raod, 

Be-Lane-i, Silpukhuri, P.O.Guwahati-3. 

No ................... 	 Date. 	.? 

The Director (Implementation) 
Department of O.L./MHA 
Loknayak Bhavan,Khan Market 
New Delhi-i 10003 

Sub:- 	Premature reversion of B.N.Prasad, 	Dy.Cirector 
(Impl)NER,Guwahati to his parent cadre,Deptt of Income 
Tax/Reconsideration of the case/Choice place of posting/forwarding 
of letter to the Deptt. Of Income Tax-Reg. 

Sir, 

Letter addressed to the Director of Income Tax (RSP&PR),Deptt of 
Income Tax,CBDT,Rajbhasha Div,6th floor,Mayur Bhavan, Contt 
.Circus,New Delhi-0 1 is enclosed herewith for necessary consideration of 
the case and forwardingSympathetic action in the case is requested please. 

Enclo as above in duplicate. 	 Yours faithfully, 

(B.N.Prasad) 
Dy.Director (Impi) NER, 

Guwahati-03 
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No 12/1 (9)/2002-R.I.O. (ghy)/1806-8 

To, 
Income-Tax Director (R.S.P.& P.R.) 
Director of Income Tax, CBDT. 
Official Language Dir. 6th Floor, 
Mayur Bhavan Connt. Circus, New Delhi 

Government of India 
Ministry of Home Affairs 
Dépt.of Official Language 

Regi. Implementation Office (NER) 
Rajgarh Rd, Lane 1, 

P.O. Silpukhuri, Guwahati 781003 
Tel:& Fax (0361)-2524686 

Date: 15/02/2005 
Through Proper Channel. 

Sub: Premature Reversion of B.N. Prasad, Dy. Dir. (Impi) N.E.R. Guwahati to his 
present Dept. Choice Place of Posting Reg. 

Ref Letter of official language Dept. 

No. 12016/1/2004 -OL (Impi. - 2) dt. 24th Dec. 2004. 

No. 12018/1/2003 -OL(Irnpl. - 1) dt. 24th Jan. 2005. 

No. 12018/1/2003 -OL(Impl. - 1) dt. 11th Feb. 2005. 

Sir, 

After receipt of the letter (1) under ref. in which it was informed that the 
Rajbhasha Award Distribution Function, would be organised in the month of March 
.2005. at Shillong. I went to see my children studying in Tamil Nadu on four days 
casual leave and two days R.H. i.e. dated 18th ,19th ,20th and 25th C.L. and 17th  ,24th, 
RH. but through letter N '2' under ref received in the office on 31/01/05. my said 
leave was not sanctioned and 1 was asked to return on duty at Guwahati Office. The 
said message was not communicated to me since I was in Tamilnadu in that period. I 
had to report on duty on 27/01/05 after expiry of said leave but I fell ill in the way 
of return Journey and so over phone I informed the research officer in my office that 
due to ill health I was not able to reach office and the TOLIC meeting fixed for 
28/01/05. might be attended by him. Then only he (the Research officer) informed 
me that the Rajbhasha Award distribution Function was going to be organised on 
1/2 Feb 2005. I expressed my helplessness caused by ill health and as I felt better 
rushed to Guwahati and reached Guwahati on 30/01/05 at 11'30 P.M. and next day 
went to office and from office went to Guwahati Air port to receive the Secretary. I 
gat busy day and right in the Programme on 1/2 Feb 05. 

-2- 
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Through letter 3 under ref. I have been informed of my premature 
reversion to my present dept. Income Tax. In this regard no explanation was asked 
from me neither I was given a chance to explain the matter. 

	

/ 	Hence I request for re-consideration and sympathetic decision in the case. 
/ And if the decision of my reversion is not changed I may be arranged my posting in 

my present department at Chennai or New Delhi my choice place as per OM of 
Ministry of Finance Government of India No20014/3/83-E, IV Dec. 1983 (Amended 
from time to time). And if at Present my Posting could not be done at Chennai or 
N.Delhi. I May be posted at Guwahati itself in Income Tax Dept. till I get my posting 

	

J 	at 	Chennai or N.Delhi in future. 

Yours Faithfully 

Sd- 

B.N.Prasad. 
Dy. Director (Impi.) N.E.R. 

Guwahati 

Copy to: 

Secretary, Dept. of official Language, Lok Nayak Bhavan, Khan Market, New 

	

- 	Delhi 03, with request that I may P1. be relieved from present office only after 
my posting at choice place in my present department. 

Director of Income Tax (RSP & PR) Dept. of Income Tax, CBDT, Mayur 
Bhavan, Connt. Circus, New Delhi (Advance Copy) 

4 
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No 12/1 (9) /2002 R.I.O./ (Ghy)/ Government of India 
Dept. of official Language, MHA. 

Rajgarh Road, Byelane No 1, Post.- Silpukhuri 
Guwahati 781003 
Date: 16/02/2005 

OFFICE ORDER 
In pursuance of order No 12018/1/2003-OL (Impi. 1) dated 11/02/2005 of 

Dept. of Official Language, New Delhi, Sh. B.N. Prasad is recØyed from the charge 
of Dy. Director (Impl.) N.E.R. Guwahati in the afternoon dated 16/02/05. 

He may hand over his change to the undersigned. 

Sd- 
(Ashok Kumar Misra) 
Research Officer (Impi.) 

No. 12/1(9)12002 - RIO/ Ghy dated 16/02/2005 

Copy to: 

Sh. B.N.Prasad, Rgl. Implementation office, N.E.R. Ghy. -3. 

Pay & Account office, Sachivalaya, MHA, C-i Hutments Duihausi Rd, New 
Delhi. 

The Chief Addi. Commissioner % CCIT, official Language Development 
Section, Kunti Radha ihavan, 18 Madan Mohan Malaiya Marg, Lucknow - 
226001, with request that the arrangement of Posting of Sh. B.N. Prasad A.D. 
(OL) may be made soOn 

Sh. S.A. Khan, Dy Dir. (OL), Central Board of Direct Taxes Rajbhasha Div; 
Director of Income Tax (RSP& PR), 6th Floor Mayur Bhavan, Connt. Circus, 
New Deihi-110001. 

Director (Impl.) Dept. of OL / MHA, Loknayak Bhavan(2nd Floor) Khan 
Market, New Delhi - for information. 

MIS 

Research Officer (Impl.) 
Ashok Kumar Misra 



Allowances and facilities admissible to various categories of civilian 
Central Government employees serving in the North-Eastern Region compris-
ing the States of Assam, Meghalaya, Manip, Nagaland and Tripura and the 
Union Territories of Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram, Andarnan and Nicobar 
Islands and Lakshadweep Islands. These orders also apply mutatzs ,nutandzs 
to officers posted to N-E Council, when they are stationed in the N-E Region 
and to the civilian Central Government employees including officers of All 
India Services posted to Sikkim. 

Tenure of posting/deputation: 
There will be a fixed tenure of posting 3 years at a time for officers with 

service of 10 years or less and of 2 years at a time for officers with more than 
10 years of service. Periods of leave, training, etc., in excess of 15 days per 
year will be excluded in counting the tenure period 2. rd years. Officers, on 
completion of the fixed tenure of service mentioned above may be considered 
for postng to a station of their choice as far as possible. 

The period of deputation of the Central Government employees to the 
States/Union Territories of the North-Eastern Region, will generally be for .3 
years which can be extended in exceptional cases in exigencies of public ser-
vice as well as when the e=loyee concerned is prepared to stay longer. The 
admissible deputation a owance will a so continue to pat the 
period of deputation so extended. 

Veightage for Central deputation/training abroad and special 
mention in Confidential Reports: 

Satisfactory performance of duties for the prescribed tenure in the North-
East shall be given due recognition in the case of eligible officers in the matter 
of- 

promotion in cadre posts; 
deputation to Central tenure psts; and 
courses of.training abroacL 

/ 

APPX. 91 	INCENTIVES FOR SERVING IN REMOTE AREAS ' 	541 

The general requirement of at least three years service in a cadre post be-
tween two Central tenure deputations may also be relaxed to two years in de-
serving cases of meritorious service in the North-East. 

A specific entry shall be made in the CR of all employees who rendered 
a full tenure of service in the North-Eastern Region to that effect. 

Cadre authorities are advised to give due weiglitage for satisfactory per-
formance of duties for the prescribed tenure in the North-East in the matter of 
promotion in the cadre posts, deputation to Central tenure post and courses of 
training abroad. 

Special (Duty) Allowance: 
Central Government civilian employees who have All India transfer lia-

bility will be granted Special (Duty) Allowance at the rate of 12 . % of basic 
pay on posting to any station in the North-Eastern Region. Special (Duty) 
Allowance will be in addition to any special pay and/or deputation (duty) 
allowance already being drawn without any ceiling on its quatitüm.. The con-
dition that the aggregate of the Special (Duty) Allowance plus Special 
PayfDeputation (Duty) Allowance, if any, will not exceed Ks. 1,000 per 
month shall also be dispensed with from 1-8-1997. Special Allowances like 
Special Compensatory (Remote Locality) Allowance, Construction Allow-
ance and Project Allowance will be drawii separately. 

Central Government civilian employees who are members of Sche-
duled Tribes and are otherwise eligible for the grant of Special (Duty) Allow-
ance under this pars. and are exempted from payment of Income Tax under 
the Income Tax Act will also draw Special (Duty) Allowance. 

NOTE I.— Special duty allowance will not be admissible during periods 
of leave/training beyond 15 days at a time and beyond 30 days in a year. The 
allowance is also not admissible during suspension and joining tune.  

NOTE 2. - Central Government civilian employees, having 'All 
-
India 

Transfer Liability' on their posting to Andaman & Nicobar Islands and Lak-
shadweep Islands are, with effect from 24th May, 1989, granted 'Island Spe-
cial Allowance' in lieu of 'Special (Duty) Allowance'. See Orders in Section 
V of this Appendix. 

Special Compensatory Allowance: 
The recommendations of the Fifth Pay Commission have been accepted 

by the Government and Special Compensatory Allowance at the revised rates 
have been made effective from 1-8-1997: . 

For orders regarding current rates of Special Compensatory 	- 
allowance—See Part Vof this Compilation - NRA and CCA 

Travelling Allowance on first appointment: 
In relaxation of the present rules (SR 105) that travelling allowance is not 

admissible for journeys undertaken in connection with initial appointment, in 

L1 

'1 

APPENDIX –9 

INCENTIVES FOR SERVING IN REMOTE AREAS 
(G.L, M.F., O.M. No. 2001413183-E, IV, dated the 14th December, 1983, read th O.M. 

No. 200 14/3/83-a IV, dated the 30th March, 1984,27th July, 1984, G.L, M.F., U.O. No. 3943-E. 
JV/84, dated the 17th October, 1984, O.M. No. F. 20014/3183-a tV, dated the 31st January, 
1985, 25th September, 1985. U.O. No. 824-E. 1W86, dated the 1st April, 1986, O.M. No. 
200 1413/83-E. IV, dated the .29th October, 1986, O.M. No. 2001413/83-E. IV/E. 11(B), dated the 
11th May, 1987, 28th July, 1987, 15th July, 1988 and O.M. No. F. 20014/16186-E. IV/E. fl (B), 
dated the 1st December, 1983 and.O.M. No. 11 (2)/97-E. 11(B), dated the 22nd July, 1998.] 
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NOTE.—FOr extension of fo reign service of Central Government Officers returned after giving advance intimation of reasonable period to the lending 
mlStrY i..iepartment and the employee concerned. 

to Public Sector Undertakings beyond 3 years, approval of ACC would be 
necessary in terms of instructions of Department of Public Enterprises on the 	 / Relaxation of conditions 
subject. A ruy reiaxation of these terms and conditions 	q 	the pnor con- 

8.4 In cases where extension is beyond the fifth year or second year in currence of the Department of Personnel and T raining. 
excess of the period prescribed in the Recruitment Rules, the same would be 

after obtaining the approval of the Department of Personnel and allowed only 
11 in so far as persons serving in the indian Audit and Accounts Depart- 

t 
Training, whether Central Government is the lendingorganization or the bor- 

are concerned, these orders are being issued after consultation with the 
...omptroller and Auditor-General of India. 

rowing organization. Proposal in this regard should reach this Department 
with the approval of the Minister of the borrowing Department at least three 12. These orders take effect from the date of issue. In case of persons a!- 
months before the expizy of the extended tenure with full particulars. A check- ready on deputation/foreign service, if the modifications incorporated 	these 

orders are not beneficial, he/she may opt to retain the earlier term(s). list for such particulars is annexed. 
8.5 When extension of period of deputation/foreign service for the first ANNEXURE 

and the second year in excess of period prescribed in the Recnuitrnent Rules is 
considered by the borrowing organization under powers delegated to them, CHECK-LIST 

• 	 the period for extension may be so decided upon so as to ensure that officer [zde Para. 8.4 1 concerned is allowed to continue on deputation till the completion of aca- 
• 	 demic year in cases where the officer has school/college going children. Name of the Officer 

No proposal for further extension beyond the second year in exces&oi Name of the parent office 
period prescribed in the RRs shall be forwarded to this Department on the . 	. Designation of the post held in parent office and 
consideration that the officer 	has school/college going cl:iilclren. Exmsion pay scale of that post 	... 
beyond this period will be considered only if it is strictly in public interest. 

I Present basic pay in the parent cadre post 8.6 For computing the total period of deputation/foreign service, the 
period of deputation/foreign service in another cx cadre post(s) held preceding Designation and pay scale of the nnst held on 
the cwTent appointment without break in the same or some other organization deputation 	and 	the present basicr pay in the 
shall also be taken into account ex cadre post 	... 

8.711 during the period of deputation/foreign service, the basic pay of an Has the officer been given NBR 	ro for  
employee exceeds the maximum of the scaleofpay ofthepost orthe fixed promotion? Ifso pay scale of thepost to which 
pay of the post on account of pro forma promotion in his cadre under the Next promoted 
Below Rule or otherwise, the deputation/foreign service of the employee 

be restricted to a maximum period of six months from the date on should 
Normal 	period 	of 	deputation 	prescribed 	in 

which his py exceeds such maximum and he should be reverted to - his parent Recrwtment Rules for the cx cadre post 

department within the said period. 	- 	 i Date of appointment on deputation 
8.8 If during the period of deputation, on account of pro forma promo- 	I Is the officer drawjna grade pay + d 2 afso 

tion in the parent cadre under the Next Below Rule, the employee becons 	I the d (d) a beextn' 	du 	g 
entiUedtoascaleofpayhgherthantheSCaleofPaYhdt 0 th 	 } year/2ndyearthexcessofth' 	od pen 	prescnucd in 
post, he may be allowed to complete the normal tenwe of deputation, subject 	j the Recniitment Rules9 
to 8.7 above but no further extension of the period of deputation should be - 

Whether the extension for 1st yean'2nd year in 
allowed in such cases. excess of period prescribed in the RRs of the post 

9. Premature reversion of deputaliouiSt to parent cadre has beei given with the approval of the Secretary 
and Minister-in-charge of the Adminisimtiye  

Norimily, when an employee is appointed on deputation/foreign service MinistiyfDepartrnent respectivel 
his services are placed at the disposal of the parent MinistiyfDepartment at the U 	

. 
• Does the proposed extension also require the 

• 	 /1 	end of the tenure. However, as and when a situation arises for vreniatU1 
• 	 yj 	to the parent cadre of the deputationist, his services 	uld be approval of IJPSC/ACC? 

FR-29  
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